Specifications are subject to change without notice (04.11.2008) 1
Rated operational Blocking voltage Supply voltage Control input Rated operational
voltage current
230VACrms 650Vp 24VDC RS485 interface (2-wire) RJ1P23MBT50EBC
RJ1P23MBT50ECS
RJ1P23MBT50ECV
480VACrms 1200Vp 24VDC RS485 interface (2-wire) RJ1P48MBT50EBC
RJ1P48MBT50ECS

• Opto isolation: > 4000 VACrms
• LED status indication
Product Description Ordering Key
The RJ1P MB series is a solid
state relay equipped with a
fieldbus communication inter-
face.
The relay operates under con-
trol of a microcontroller that
handles communication, moni-
tors operational parameters
and controls the SSR thyristor
firing. The RJ1P MB supports
the Modbus RTU communica-
tion protocol, operating over an
RS485 interface.
The communication interface
allows modification and read-
ing of several parameters very
quickly through a single con-
nection. Diagnostic information
is easily accessible for trou-
bleshooting and repair.
Solid State Relays
SOLITRON MIDI Modbus Communication Interface
Type RJ1P MB
Type Selection
Switching Rated operational Control Rated operational Terminal Options
mode voltage input current layout
P: Proportional 23: 230VACrms MBT: 2-wire Modbus RTU 50: 50AACrms E: Contactor BC: Basic Controller
Output 48: 480VACrms layout CS: Current Sensing
60: 600VACrms CV: Current & Voltage
Sensing
Selection Guide
RJ 1 P 23MBT 50 E BC
Isolation
Rated isolation voltage
Input to output ≥ 4000 VACrms
Output to case ≥ 4000 VACrms
Thermal Specifications
Operating temperature -30 to +70ºC (-22 to +158 ˚F)
Storage temperature -40 to+100ºC (-40 to+212 ˚F)
2 Specifications are subject to change without notice (30.03.2007)
RJ1P MB
Supply voltage range
(according to EN 61131-2) 19.2 - 30 VDC
Supply current
@ 19.2 VDC 13mA
@ 30 VDC 10mA
Supply status indication Green LED, half intensity
Supply SpecificationsData Specification
Interface RS485
Bus Loading 1/8 unit load
Communication protocol Modbus RTU
Data line ESD voltage withstand 15KV HBM
Parity Selectable - None,
Odd, Even
Data Rate 9600, 19200, 38400, 57600,
115200 baud
Devices on Bus 247
Address configuration DIP-SWITCH
Weight Approx. 415 g
Housing material PBT
Control terminal cable size
Min 1 x 0.5 mm2 (1 x AWG20)
Max 1 x 4.0 mm2 (1 x AWG12) or
2 x 2.5 mm2 (2 x AWG14)
Mounting torque max. 1 Nm Posidriv 0 bit
Control terminal screw M3
Power terminal cable size
Min 1 x 4 mm2 (1 x AWG12)
Max 1 x 25 mm2 (1 x AWG3) or
2 x 10 mm2 (2 x AWG6)